

No. A09-1963

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

Timothy B. Allen,

*Appellant,*

vs.

Burnet Realty LLC,  
d/b/a Coldwell Banker Burnet,

*Respondent.*

---

RESPONDENT BURNET REALTY LLC'S BRIEF AND APPENDIX

---

Mark J. Briol (#126731)  
Morgan R. Smock (#327463)  
BRIOL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC  
80 South Eighth Street, Suite 3700  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 337-8410

Robert W. Biederman (TX #02301050)  
HUBBARD & BIEDERMAN LLP  
1601 Elm Street, Suite 1995  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 857-6001

D. Ronald Reneker (TX #16770000)  
MUNSCH HARDT KOPF & HARR P.C.  
3800 Lincoln Plaza  
500 North Akard Street  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 855-7500  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

Wendy J. Wildung (#117055)  
Bruce Jones (#179553)  
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-3901  
(612) 766-7000

*Attorneys for Respondent*

Stanford P. Hill (#0174208)  
Bassford Remele, P.A.  
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 333-3000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Edina  
Realty*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW. ....	16
II. THE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR/LA FORM AGREEMENTS SHARE COSTS AND ALLOCATE RISKS BETWEEN TWO PARTIES PURSUING THE BUSINESS OF REAL ESTATE TOGETHER. ....	17
III. UNDER MINNESOTA’S INSURANCE STATUTES, THE LA PROGRAM IS NOT “INSURANCE.”.....	18
A. Minnesota Statute § 60K.47 Does Not Apply To Burnet. ....	19
B. The LA Program Is Not Insurance Under Minn. Stat. § 60K.47.....	22
1. Allen’s lengthy statutory analysis.....	22
2. Allen’s argument uses two inconsistent definitions of “insurance.” .....	24
3. Allen’s argument would make every indemnification agreement an insurance contract.....	25
4. This Court’s prior decisions do not support Allen’s reading of the insurance statutes.....	27
C. The LA Program Is Not Insurance Under Minn. Stat. § 60A.02.....	29
1. The LA Program does not provide “indemnification” because Burnet is already legally liable for all covered claims. ....	29

- 2. Burnet’s alleged indemnification obligation is not limited to a “specified amount.” ..... 31
    - 3. Defense costs under the LA Program do not constitute an undertaking to “do some act of value” to Allen..... 31
- IV. THE LA PROGRAM IS NOT “INSURANCE” BECAUSE ANY INDEMNITY IT PROVIDES IS “EQUITABLE” RATHER THAN “FOR HIRE.” ..... 32
- V. UNDER THE “PRINCIPAL OBJECT AND PURPOSE” TEST, THE LA PROGRAM IS NOT “INSURANCE.” ..... 36
  - A. The Principal Object And Purpose Test Is A Useful Means Of Addressing The Issue Of What Constitutes “Insurance.” ..... 37
  - B. The Minnesota Legislature’s Adoption Of Minnesota Statute § 471.981 Does Not Implicitly Reject The Principal Object And Purpose Test. .... 44
  - C. Minnesota Case Law Does Not Implicitly Reject The Principal Object And Purpose Test. .... 45
- VI. THERE ARE NO POLICY REASONS TO CATEGORIZE THE LA PROGRAM AS “INSURANCE.” ..... 47
  - A. Public Policy Favors Risk-Allocation And Cost-Sharing Agreements Like The LA Program..... 47
  - B. The Commissioner Of The Department Of Commerce Expressed No Public Policy Concerns Over The ICA And LA Program. .... 49
  - C. The Handling Of The LA Fees For The LA Program Poses No Public Policy Concerns. .... 49
- VII. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO ALLEN’S CONSUMER FRAUD ACT AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIMS AS WELL. .... 50
- CONCLUSION ..... 51

### **Citations to the Record in Respondent's Brief**

Materials contained in the Addendum to Appellant's Brief are cited herein as "ADD. \_\_\_\_." Materials included in Appellant's Appendix or Confidential Appendix are cited as "A.Apdx. \_\_\_\_" or "A.Conf.Apdx. \_\_\_\_," respectively. Materials included in Respondent's Appendix or Confidential Appendix are cited as "R.Apdx. \_\_\_\_" or "R.Conf.Apdx. \_\_\_\_," respectively.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<u>Allen v. Burnet Realty LLC</u> , 784 N.W.2d 84 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010) .....	2, 36, 37, 42
<u>Am. Nurses Ass'n v. Passaic Gen. Hosp.</u> , 471 A.2d 66 (N.J. App. Div.), <u>aff'd in relevant part</u> , 484 A.2d 670 (N.J. 1984) .....	42
<u>Anderson v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</u> , 414 N.W.2d 575 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987) .....	30
<u>Anstine v. Lake Darling Ranch</u> , 233 N.W.2d 723 (Minn. 1975), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> , <u>Farmington Plumbing &amp; Heating Co. v. Fischer</u> , 281 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. 1979) .....	passim
<u>Barberton Rescue Mission, Inc. v. Insurance Div. of Iowa Dep't of Commerce</u> , 586 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 1998) .....	39
<u>Bedow v. Watkins</u> , 539 N.W.2d 414 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 552 N.W.2d 543 (Minn. 1996) .....	4
<u>Boyle v. Orkin Exterminating Co.</u> , 578 So. 2d 786 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991) .....	40
<u>Brotherton Const. Co. v. Patterson-Emerson-Comstock, Inc.</u> , 178 A.2d 696 (Pa. 1962) .....	37, 42
<u>Bull v. King</u> , 286 N.W. 311 (Minn. 1939) .....	45
<u>Dalager v. Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</u> , 350 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984) .....	35
<u>Dietz-Britton v. Smythe, Cramer Co.</u> , 743 N.E.2d 960 (Ohio App. 2000) .....	41, 42, 47
<u>Eddy v. Republic Nat. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 290 N.W.2d 174 (Minn. 1980) .....	20

<u>Farmers &amp; Merchants State Bank v. Bosshart,</u> 400 N.W.2d 739 (Minn. 1987).....	19, 20
<u>Farmington Plumbing &amp; Heating Co. v. Fischer,</u> 281 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. 1979).....	3, 27
<u>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Dynamic Air, Inc.,</u> 702 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2005).....	28
<u>Handy v. Garmaker,</u> 324 N.W.2d 168 (Minn. 1982).....	passim
<u>Hendrickson v. Minnesota Power &amp; Light Co.,</u> 104 N.W.2d 843 (Minn. 1960), <u>overruled in part on other grounds</u> <u>Tolbert v. Gerber Indus., Inc.,</u> 255 N.W.2d 362, 368 (Minn. 1977) .....	6
<u>Hunt by Hunt v. Sherman,</u> 345 N.W.2d 750 (Minn 1984).....	3, 28
<u>In the Matter of the Welfare of the Child of S.L.J.,</u> 782 N.W.2d 549 (Minn. 2010).....	45
<u>In re Olson,</u> 648 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 2002).....	36
<u>Jurek v. Thompson,</u> 241 N.W.2d 788 (Minn. 1976).....	35
<u>Knutson Constr. Co. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.,</u> 396 N.W.2d 229 (Minn. 1986).....	29
<u>Minnesota Microwave, Inc. v. Public Service Commission,</u> 190 N.W.2d 661 (Minn. 1971).....	16
<u>Ollendorff Watch Co. v. Pink,</u> 17 N.E.2d 676 (N.Y. 1938) .....	46
<u>Owens v. Federated Mut. Implement &amp; Hardware Ins. Co.,</u> 328 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. 1983).....	25
<u>Pettit Grain &amp; Potato Co. v. N. Pac. R. Co.,</u> 35 N.W.2d 127 (Minn. 1948).....	30
<u>Physicians' Defense Co. v. O'Brien,</u> 111 N.W. 396 (Minn. 1907).....	43, 46

<u>Plain v. Plain,</u> 240 N.W.2d 330 (Minn. 1976).....	28
<u>Rude v. Larson,</u> 207 N.W.2d 709 (Minn. 1973).....	35
<u>Shair-A-Plane v. Harrison,</u> 189 N.W.2d 25 (Minn 1971).....	27
<u>St. Michel v. Burns &amp; Wilcox, Ltd.,</u> 433 N.W.2d 130 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988) .....	20
<u>State ex rel. Londerholm v. Anderson,</u> 408 P.2d 864 (Kan. 1965) .....	39, 40
<u>State of Ohio ex rel. Duffy v. Western Auto Supply Co.,</u> 16 N.E.2d 256 (Ohio 1938) .....	46, 47
<u>State v. Bean,</u> 258 N.W. 18 (Minn. 1934).....	32, 46
<u>State v. Beardsley,</u> 92 N.W. 472 (Minn. 1902).....	46
<u>Sutherland v. Barton,</u> 570 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1997).....	34
<u>Tolbert v. Gerber Indus., Inc.,</u> 255 N.W.2d 362 (Minn. 1977).....	6, 28
<u>Webster v. Ferguson,</u> 102 N.W. 213 (Minn. 1905).....	20
<u>Willner v. Wallinder Sash &amp; Door Co.,</u> 28 N.W.2d 682 (Minn. 1947).....	34
<u>Zip Sort, Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue,</u> 567 N.W.2d 34 (Minn. 1997).....	16
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<u>Claver v. Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage Co.,</u> 2009 WL 5195969 (S.D. Cal., Dec. 21, 2009) .....	3, 40, 41
<u>GAF Corp. v. County School Bd.,</u> 629 F.2d 981 (4th Cir. 1980).....	40

<u>Jordan v. Group Health Assoc.</u> , 107 F.2d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1939) .....	3, 38, 42, 43
<u>Kinkaid v. John Morrell &amp; Co.</u> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (N.D. Iowa 2004).....	39
<u>St. John’s Reg’l Health Ctr. v. Am Cas. Co.</u> , 980 F.2d 1222 (8th Cir. 1992).....	37

**STATE STATUTES**

1895 Minn. Laws Chapter 175, § 87 .....	21
1980 Minn. Laws Chapter 529 .....	44
1992 Minn. Laws Chapter 564, Article 3, § 18 .....	19
Minn. Stat. § 60A.02, subd. 3.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 60A.02, subd. 7.....	20, 21
Minn. Stat. § 60A.06, subd. 1.....	24
Minn. Stat. § 60A.06, subd. 13 and 15.....	23, 24
Minn. Stat. § 60A.07, subd. 4.....	21, 23
Minn. Stat. § 60A.17 (1986) .....	20
Minn. Stat. § 60K.30 .....	20, 24
Minn. Stat. § 60K.31, subd. 1.....	24
Minn. Stat. § 60K.31, subd. 5.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 60K.31, subd. 14.....	22
Minn. Stat. § 60K.47 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 62C.01 .....	43
Minn. Stat. § 62C.04 .....	43
Minn. Stat. § 62C.08 .....	43
Minn. Stat. § 72A.33-39.....	20

Minn. Stat. § 72A.40-44.....	20
Minn. Stat. § 72A.41, subd. 2.....	23
Minn. Stat. Ch. 82 .....	4, 49
Minn. Stat. § 82.55, subd. 20 .....	5
Minn. Stat. §§ 82.58-63.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 82.82 .....	4
Minn. Stat. § 82.63, subd. 3 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 82.68, subd. 1 .....	5, 19
Minn. Stat. § 82.82 .....	4
Minn. Stat. § 82.86 .....	49
Minn. Stat. § 325F.69 .....	1
Minn. Stat. § 336.2-509 .....	39
Minn. Stat. § 604.01 .....	28
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 .....	45, 48
Minn. Stat. § 645.19 .....	44
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 Eric Mills Holmes, <u>Appleman on Insurance</u> § 1.3 at 17 (1996) .....	38
Black's Law Dictionary 64 (7th ed. 1999).....	21
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 14 N., comment a .....	35
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 8.09(2) (2006).....	35
Robert E. Keeton & Alan I. Widiss, <u>Insurance Law</u> , § 8.3(a) n. 1 (1988) .....	38
Steven Plitt et al., <u>Couch on Insurance</u> § 1:9 (3d ed. 2007).....	38
